a distance of Two Hundred Fifty (250') feet, more or less, to a point at the intersection of stonewalls 
and land now or formerly of Martin Gottesdiener, the last five courses being bounded northerly and 
easterly and southerly by land now or formerly of the City of Groton; thence turning and running 
northwesterly along a stonewall a distance of Four Hundred Ninety-Seven (497.0') feet, more or  

less, to a point at the intersection of stonewalls; thence turning and running southwesterly by and 
along a stonewall a distance of Seventy (70.0') feet, more or less, to a corner in a stonewall; thence 
turning and running northwesterly by and along a stonewall a distance of Two Hundred Seventy-
Five (275.0') feet, more or less; thence turning and running southwesterly a distance of One 
Hundred Eighty-Five (185.0') feet, more or less, to an intersection of stonewalls, the last four 
courses being bounded northerly and westerly by land now or formerly of Martin Gottesdiener; 
thence turning and running southeasterly one thousand two hundred (1200.0') feet, more or less, 
along an intermittently stonewall to the intersection of stonewalls and the point and place of 
beginning, the last described line being bounded westerly by remaining land of Dorothy Santin 
Atkinson." 

Effective Date: This Ordinance (Ordinance #110) shall be effective upon final approval.